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Background
In last meeting, WF [1] on FR1 less than 5MHz demodulation requirements was agreed. This contribution provide our simulation results for punctured PDCCH and punctured PBCH.
1   Simulation results for punctured PDCCH for non-HST scenario
The simulation results are captured in Figure 2-1.

Figure 2-1: Simulation results for punctured PDCCH 
The summary of simulation results is captured in Table 2-1.
Table 2-1: Summary of simulation results for punctured PDCCH
	Number of Tx
	Bandwidth (MHz)
	CORESET RB
	CORESET duration
	Aggregation level
	Information bits
	Propagation Condition
	Antenna configuration and correlation Matrix
	Reference value

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Pm-dsg (%)
	Ideal SNR (dB)
	Impairment
SNR (dB)

	1
	3 
	15
	3
	4
	35
	TDLA30-10
	1x2 Low
	1
	3.8
	5.3

	2
	3
	15
	3
	4
	35
	TDLC300-100
	2x2 Low
	1
	0.3
	1.8

	1
	3
	15
	3
	4
	35
	TDLA30-10
	1x4 Low
	1
	-2.6
	-1.1

	2
	3
	15
	3
	4
	35
	TDLC300-100
	2x4 Low
	1
	-4.5
	-3.0



2   Simulation results for punctured PBCH
The simulation results are captured in Figure 2-2.
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Figure 2-2: BLER-SNR curve for punctured PBCH
The summary of simulation results is captured in Table 2-2.
Table 2-2: Simulation results for punctured PBCH 
	Duplex 
	Bandwidth (MHz) / Subcarrier spacing (kHz) 
	SSB/PBCH index 
	Propagation condition 
	Antenna configuration and correlation matrix 
	Reference value 

	
	
	
	
	
	Pm-bch (%) 
	SNR (dB) 

	FDD 
	3 / 15 
	Unknown
	TDLC300-100 
	1 x 2 Low,
	1 
	 -5.3

	FDD 
	3 / 15 
	Unknown
	TDLC300-100 
	1 x 4 Low
	1 
	-8.3



3   Conclusion
This contribution provides the simulation results for punctured PDCCH requirements and punctured PBCH requirements.
4   Reference
[1]    R4-2402863 WF on NR_FR1_lessthan_5MHz_BW_demod. Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell.
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